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KAPLIN STEWART MELOFF REITER & STEIN, P.C.
By: Kimberly L. Russell, Esquire

Attorney 1.D. No. 74057

350 Sentry Parkway, Building 640

P.O. Box 3037
Blue Bell, PA 19422
(610) 941-2541 Attorneys for Plaintiff
WAL-MART STORES EAST, L.P. ; COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
v. : NO.D5S-175)-CN
B WAREHOUSE COMPANY
and
S&T BANK
Defendants.
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter my appearance on behalf of Plaintiff, Wal-Mart Stories East, L.P., in

the above-captioned matter.

TEWART MELOFF REIT

KIMBERLY L\RUSSELE,ESQUIKE \\
torneys for Plainitiff

Dated: November ? , 2005
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William A. Shaw
Prothenotany/Clark of Courts
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KAPLIN STEWART MELOFF REITER & STEIN, P.C.
By: Kimberly L. Russell, Esquire

Attomey 1.D. No. 74057

350 Sentry Parkway, Building 640

P.O. Box 3037
Blue Bell, PA 19422
(610) 941-2541 Attorneys for Plaintiff
WAL-MART STORES EAST, L.P. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
V. : NO.
B WAREHOUSE COMPANY
and
S&T BANK
Defendants.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing “Entry of Appearance” was caused to
be sent in the manner indicated below by the undersigned on the date stated below to the

addressees stated below and at the addresses stated below:

Timothy M. Slavish, Esquire
Thorp Reed & Armstrong, LLP
One Oxford Centre
301 Grant Street, 14" Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1425

John C. Dennison, II, Esquire
Dennison Dennison & Harper
293 Main Street
Brookville, PA 15825-1291
KAPLI

TEWART MELOFF & STEIN, P.C.

[BERLY L. RUSSFLL, ESQU
Attbreys for Plaint}ff

Dated: November @; 2005
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COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION — (LAW) (EQUITY)

WAL-MART STORES EAST, L.P.

Plaintiff
VS.
B WAREHOUSE COMPANY
and
S&T BANK
Defendants

Dated: November ? , 2005

No: 5-175-(>

Type of Case: Equity/Interpleader

Type of Pleading: Complaint

Filed on Behalf of:
Plaintiff

(Plaintiff/Defendant)

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Kimberly L. Russell, Esquire
(Name of Attorney)

Supreme Court No.: 74057

Kaplin Stewart Meloff Reiter & Stein, P.C
(Firm Name, if any)

350 Sentry Parkway. Building 640
Blue Bell, PA 19422
(Address)

(610) 941-2541
(Phone)

F ELED ) ‘iﬁ?f Russall
158\/“03962%5 g @‘OO

Wwitliam A. Shaw
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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KAPLIN STEWART MELOFF REITER & STEIN, P.C.
By: Kimberly L. Russell, Esquire

Attorney 1.D. No. 74057

350 Sentry Parkway, Building 640

P.O. Box 3037
Blue Bell, PA 19422
(610) 941-2541 Attorneys for Plaintiff
WAL-MART STORES EAST, L.P. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
601 N. Walton Boulevard : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
Bentonville, AR 72716 :
Plaintiff, : NO.

v.

B WAREHOUSE COMPANY

101 W. DuBois Avenue
DuBois, PA 15801

and

S&T BANK

256 Main Street

Brookville, PA 15825
Defendants. :

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in
the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint
and notice are served by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and
filing in writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against
you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a
judgment may be entered against you by the court without further notice for any money
claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You
may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU
CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
Clearfield County Courthouse
Second & Market Streets
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 Ext. 50-51
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KAPLIN STEWART MELOFF REITER & STEIN, P.C.
By: Kimberly L. Russell, Esquire

Attorney 1.D. No. 74057

350 Sentry Parkway, Building 640

P.O. Box 3037
Blue Bell, PA 19422
(610) 941-2541 Attorneys for Plaintiff
WAL-MART STORES EAST, L.P. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
601 N. Walton Boulevard : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
Bentonville, AR 72716 :
Plaintiff, : NO.

V.

B WAREHOUSE COMPANY

101 W. DuBois Avenue
DuBois, PA 15801

and

S&T BANK

256 Main Street

Brookville, PA 15825
Defendants.

COMPLAINT IN EQUITY

Plaintiff Wal-Mart Stores East, L.P., by its counsel, files this Complaint in Equity
seeking to interplead certain disputed funds into Court and exonerate Plaintiff from
further liability for the interpleaded funds and in support thereof, avers as follows:

1. Plaintiff Wal-Mart Stores East, L.P. (“Wal-Mart”) is a Delaware limited
partnership with a business address at the above stated address.

2. Defendant B Warehouse Company (“B Warehouse”) is, upon
information and belief, a Pennsylvania corporation with a business address at the above

stated address.
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3. B Warehouse is the owner of a 135,000 square foot warehouse building
located at RD #3, Box 144-B Shaffer Road, Sandy Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania.

4. Defendant S&T Bank (“Bank”) is, upon information and belief, a
financial institution licensed to conduct business in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
with a business address at the above stated address.

5. The Bank is the paying agent authorized to accept payments from B
Warehouse on account of certain bonds (the “Bonds”) that were issued to finance the
construction of the B Warehouse site in 1985.

6. On or about May 15, 2005, Wal-Mart as tenant and B Warehouse as
landlord entered into a Lease Agreement (the “Lease”) whereby Wal-Mart agreed to
lease from B Warehouse 30,000 square feet of storage space (the “Premises”) at the B
Warehouse site. A true and correct copy of the Lease is attached hereto as Exhibit “1.”

7. The term of the lease is for six months and after the initial term, Wal-Mart
has the option to renew the Lease either for another six month term or in one month
increments. See Lease, Paragraph 3.

8. Wal-Mart’s monthly rental payment for its lease of the Premises is Seven
Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars (§7,500.00) per month, including Wal-Mart’s share of
the Common Area Maintenance expenses for the Premises.

9. In accordance with the Lease and B Warehouse’s instructions to Wal-
Mart, Wal-Mart remits its rental payments to B Warehouse through a rental agent,
Coldwell Banker Commercial Developac Realty at 996 Beaver Drive, DuBois, PA

15801 (“Coldwell Banker”).
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10.  In accordance with Paragraph 17 of the Lease, Wal-Mart is entitled to the
quiet enjoyment of the Premises.

11. Wal-Mart has exercised its right to renew the Lease in one month
increments and as such will remain in the Premises until at least December 31, 2005. A
true and correct copy of Wal-Mart’s notice of renewal to B Warehouse is attached hereto
as Exhibit *2.”

12 From May 2005 to September 2005, Wal-Mart remitted its rental
payments in a timely manner and to the Coldwell Banker office directed by B
Warehouse.

13.  On or about September 12, 2005, Wal-Mart received a letter dated
September 7, 2005 from John C. Dennison, II, Esquire, as counsel for the Bank, notifying
Wal-Mart that (1) B Warchouse had not remitted payments to the Bank on the Bonds, (2)
B Warehouse 1s in default under a Mortgage Loan Agreement for the B Warehouse site,
and (3) pursuant to an Assignment of Rents from B Warehouse to the holders of the
Bonds, Wal-Mart must remit all future rental payments to the Bank and not B Warechouse
or Wal-Mart “will not receive credit for such payments and [Wal-Mart] will continue to
be liable to the Bank for [those payments] until such payments are actually received by
the Bank.” A true and correct copy of Mr. Dennison’s September 7, 2005 letter to Wal-
Mart is attached hereto as Exhibit “3.”

14.  Before remitting the October rental payment for the Premises, Wal-Mart
contacted agents for both the Bank and B Warehouse in an attempt to obtain a joint

directive from the Bank and B Warehouse as to whom Wal-Mart should remit its rental

payments.
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15. Mr. Dennison, on behalf of the Bank, reiterated the Bank’s position that B
Warehouse 1s in default of the Mortgage Loan Agreement for the B Warehouse site, and
that all payments must be made to the Bank in accordance with Mr. Dennison’s
September 7, 2005 letter.

16.  Mr. Joseph Veracalo of Coldwell Banker and Timothy Slavish, Esquire, as
counsel for B Warehouse, notified Wal-Mart that B Warehouse expects Wal-Mart to pay
its rent to Coldwell Banker in accordance with the Lease, and stated that the Bank is not
entitled to the payment of rents from Wal-Mart.

17. Wal-Mart is ready, willing, and able to make its monthly rental payment
for October 2005 and for the remainder of the Lease term, but Wal-Mart is subject to
contradictory payment directives from the Bank and B Warchouse.

18.  The claims by B Warehouse and the Bank are inconsistent and may
expose Wal-Mart to double lability.

19. If Wal-Mart makes payment to one of the claimants only, the remaining
claimant may declare Wal-Mart to be in default of the Lease and may restrict Wal-Mart’s
access to the Premises and/or seek to evict Wal-Mart from the Premises.

20.  If Wal-Mart is denied access to the Premises or its access to the Premises
1s interrupted, Wal-Mart will suffer irreparable harm because its business operations will
be disrupted and Wal-Mart will be unable to access the merchandise that Wal-Mart has

stored in the Premises.
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21.  The instant dispute between B Warehouse and the Bank as claimants is not
due to any action or inaction on the part of Wal-Mart. To the contrary, the instant dispute
between the claimants relates solely to the structure of the financing for the B Warehouse
facility, of which dispute Wal-Mart has no knowledge or interest.

22.  Wal-Mart’s rental payments for the months of October, November, and
December 2005 total Twenty Two Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars ($22,500.00) (the
“Rent”).

23. B Warehouse and the Bank are competing claimants for the Rent.

24.  Wal-Mart claims no interest in the Rent in controversy and is ready,
willing, and able to pay the Rent into court or to such person as the Court may direct.

25.  Wal-Mart admits that it is liable to pay the Rent in order to remain in the
Premises and seeks only protection from double liability for that Rent and nondisturbance
of its operations at the Premises.

26.  Despite its efforts to do so, Wal-Mart has been unable to obtain a unified
payment directive from the Bank and B Warehouse.

27.  Wal-Mart files this Complaint in good faith and not in collusion with
either of the competing claimants to the Rent.

28.  Wal-Mart secks to interplead the Rent into Court and requests that this
Court affirm and protect Wal-Mart’s right to the quiet enjoyment of the Premises under
the Lease.

29.  Under Pennsylvania law relating to interpleader, Wal-Mart is entitled to
recover its attorney’s fees and costs incurred in this action from the interpleaded funds.

30.  All conditions precedent have been performed or have occurred.
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WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Court to enter an Order:
1. directing that Wal-Mart interplead the Rent into Court;
2. prohibiting both B Warehouse and the Bank from disrupting Wal-Mart’s
use of and access to the Premises;
3. allowing Wal-Mart to deduct its attorney’s fees and costs from the Rent to
be interpleaded into Court;
4. exonerating Wal-Mart from further liability for the Rent once that Rent,
minus attorney’s fees and costs, are deposited into Court; and
5. granting such other and further relief as this Court deems just.
Respectfully submitted,
KAPLIN STEWART MELOFF REITER & STEIN, P.C.
By:

/7 lmber\f/ L. Rus ell, Esquire
Attorneys for Pla tiff

Dated: ///7/&(
17
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VERIFICATION

I, PATRICIA MAIDT BAGGETT, hereby verify that I am a Realty Manager of

the Real Estate — Distribution Centers Department of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., the

managing entity of Wal-Mart Stores Bast, L.P., Plaintiff in the foregoing action, am

therefore authorized to execute this Verification on Plaintiff’s behalf, and that the facts

set forth in the foregoing are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information,

and belief. I acknowledge that I am subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.8.A. § 4904

relating to unswom falsifications to authorities.

PATRICIA MAIDT BAG@ETT

Dated {{Zﬂ/' 7 2@3'(

/
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EXHIBIT “1”
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LEASE AGREEMENT

MADE THIS day of May, 2005, by and betwsen B
WAREHOLISE COMPANY, with 2 principal offica and p'ace of buslvass st 898
Beaver Drive, DuBois, Clearfald County, Pennsyivanta 1501, party of tha first
pant, hereiratter referred as Lendiond or Legsor;

AND

WAL-MART STORES EAST, LP,, @ Delaware Iimitad parinarship, with lte
principal piace of busingsa at B01 N. Waltan Bhd., Benionville, Atkansas
72716, parly of the second par, hereinatier referrsd to as Tenant or Lesase;

WHEREAS, Lassor is a fes awner of a cartain warehouss buliding and
lot, which warehouss hullding comtaing 136,000 aquare feet and i situate on
RD # 3 Box 144.B Shaffer Rosd, Sandy Township, Clearfleld County,
Pennsylvania (B WAREHOUSE); and

WHEREAS, Landiond has agreed to lsase o Leassde and Lossee has
agresd to |86 from Landiord appraximataly 30,000 square fest of apace in B
WQREHDUISE under and subject to the terms and eonditions hereinafter set
forth.

1. Lenge - Lessor in considaeration of the covenants and agreermants set
forth hersin hereby lenses to Leseas and Lessee heraby takes from
Lessor 30,000 squane foat, mars or iess, of space at B WAREHOUSE
located af RD 3, 144 B Shaffer Rosd, Sandy Township, Clecrfisid
County, Pennsylvania. The igesed premises are qutined In blua on the
floorplan of B WAREHOUSE hereto attached and marked Exhibit "A"
The lsgal desciption an the lot of which sald warehouns |8 srected la
attached hereto and marked Exhibit ‘8" (lsgal description), the
cambination of the aquare fuctage plus the ot equal the Demised
Pramines, Leasor shall deliver the Demizad Prentizes to Leases 4t tha

Commancoment Dats of this Lesse as hareinafter defined I an “as is"
condition, broom clman.

- Temn - This Lessa le for & tarm of alx (8) months beginning on the dato
when Tenant notifies Lessor thet Tenant elects to accupy the premises
or when this Lease Agreament has been hily executed by the perties,
whichever evant shail first aceur (the "Commencament Date"). Lassor
recognizes and agrees thet Losase may, at Lessas'’s sole discretion and
at any time during the tamm of thia Luase, ceass the oparstion of Ite
busirgss In the Demised Premises; and Leasor hareby walves any logel
action for damsges or for equitable rellst which might be zvaliable to
Leasar bacause of sush easeation of businees activity by Lesses.
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Obllons to Renmw- Lesses shall havs the right, at it ¢ptian, ko renew this
Lease for an additional six (8) mon:hs or In one-month increments, upon
the same terms and provizions as applicable to the origina! tenn (sxcept
for the option{s) granted by this paragraph). Losses may exerclse an

. OptidN to ransw by giving written notice to Leseor not lesa than thirty (30)
days priot to axpiration of the then existing tarm.

Befora entering into a lease for all ar any portien of the space adjacant to
the laased premisos, conalating of approxdmataly 105,000 square fest, as
mons partioulany shown on Exhibit A (the "Additianal Spacs®), during the
lsass tarm or renewnls, Lessor will noty Lassse in wiiting of the
avaliability of the Additions! Space. Within twenty (20) daya efter racelpt
of Lasaor'a notize, Lassae may slect In writing to lease a pertion of or all
of the Additional Spaea for a pariod of not less than six (8) morttha on all
the same terms and conditions as this Leass, except that Lesses’s share
of Common Area Expenses and Real Estate Taxes will be sdjusted
baged oh the alzs of tho Addiional Space, and the Additional Spaca will
be delivered In its then “as is” condition, i Lessse does not deliver is
&ioction fo leasa the Additionai Space or portion of the Additional Space
offered In Lessor's notics within the twenty (20) day period, then the tight
of first offer to lasse the Additional Space or portion of the Additional
Spaca will lspse and be of no turther effect and Lessor will have the right
to lease the Additional Spece or such portion of the Additional Space o ¢
thind party. This dght of first offer to lease the Addiional Space is
pereonal to Leases and e not trensferabla. Tine is of the assenca of the
provialons of this Option to Ranow,

. Ratt = Beginning wiih the Commencemsit Date, Lasaes agrees © pay
and Lesgor agrees to accept as rent for the premises the total sum of
$3.0C per square foct, per ennum, payable In equal morthly installmanis
In advance on ar bafore the 1* of each calendar month during the term of
this Lesse. if the beginning date of this Laase provided in Paragraph 2

sbove Is other than the 1™ day of a calendsr month, the rent
for such partia! calandar month shall ba & prorata amount based upon
the number of days this Leese wil beo in effect during that first partial
calandar month, and ehall be payabla on or before the baginning data of
the lease tanm, Lessor agraas to provide Lessee with & fully completad
and property signed US Departmant of Traasury form W-3, No rent shail
be dus or payable untl Lessse recaivas the form Weg,

Uzp - Lessae may use the premises for the purposs of recaiving, storing
and remaving marchandise brought io and/or taken from the pramises by
any formn of vehicular conveyancs, inciuding but not Bmited o 18-whesl
tractorftrallers, which Lassor represents and warrarts mey be lawfuily
done, of fir any other lawtful purpase.
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Lessor may lease the remaining spaca of B WAREHOUSE to others If
Lessee elocts not to exercisa lts right of first refisal ag stated in
Parsgraph 3. The parking spacas adjacent to the Demised Premiges in
front of the Inading dacks ehall not be used for parking by any ether party
and shall net be blonked or obstructed by eny other party. However the
remaining common areas, such gs diveways, rights of way and perking
arpRs, shail be used in common by Lassea and cther tenants, If any, of B
Warshousa. The Lessor's Leass wit other tenanis of the property ehal
include a covenant In sald Lease to require sush tenarmt or tenates 10
cooperats in the mairtenance of the common areas.by keeping such in
good condition and repalr, Inciuding xeeping tha eammon areas frea and
clear of snow and loa, Such obligation shall not, however, includa the
chligation 1o raplaca the peving. In the svant suzh cooparation cannot
ba achisved, then Landiord shall perform euch obligation and In such
svant, tha tsnani(s) of the remaining space shail be obligated to Landlord
for its prorate share of the cosis of performing such obligations.

Ama Maintepance - As used hareln, Legsan's
pro sham shall be the fraction whereby the numerator shall be
30,000 and the denominator shall be 135,000,

Publiz Lisbiilty Ingurance - Lessae shall at all times maintain in full force
and effect publie liabifty inaurence having a singie Imit of not less than
Two Iililon Dottars ($2,000,000) per occumrence. Lpon request, Lesses
shall fumish Lessor with a cartificate evidencing ths foregoing. Lendiord
shall be namad ns an additional insured en suzh public liabity polky.

indemnities. Lessss agress to deford, indemnify and hold Lessor
harmiesa from and ageinst any and all loss and Hablity to the extent
caused by the neglijent acts or omisslons of Lesses or any of its
ompkiyees. Lessor agrees to defend, Indemndy and hold Lesses
harmless from and againat any and all loes and fablity to the extant
caused by the negligent acts or omissione of eseer or any of lis
empkyaes or the conditlon of the Damised Premises.

Erogety Ingurante - Lessor shall procure and maintain In full fores and
effect (1) llabifty and property damage Insurgnce in amovnts from tmas to
fime cietermined by it to be reasonabla and prudent, but, ea to llabiiity
insurance, In no even, lass than $2,000,000.00 per acourrercs covering
the Cammon Area, and (1) fire and extsnded coversge Insurance, with an
All Risk Endarsement and Replacement Cost Endorsement on the
Demlaad Pramiges and the Warshouse for riot less than ninety perssnt
(80%) of tha replacarmant cost, exclusive of fsundations and excavatisng,
in solvent and responsible companies licansed ¥ do businass it the
Comronweaith of Pennsylvania, Lessor covenants that it shall ot permit
any occupant or oocupants In the Warehouse adjoining the Dermised
Premises to uge sald adjoining premises for any purposs which woukd
increnss the fire insurance rate applcabls to merchandiss and trade
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fixtures in the Demised Pramises. All loss of rent insurancs procssds
ghal: ba payable i Lesscr to tha extant Lassee I3 refleved of the
obligation to pay rent under the tarms of this Lease or atherwise falls to
pay he sams.

Broparty Taxes - The Lessor Will pay efl *real properly taxas" (as
hereinafter defined) which may be levied or agsessad by ahy lawful
autharity ageinst the land and improvementa of B Warshouse, including
the Demised Promisee, during the Term of this Lanse, or any renewal
thereat. The tetm “real properly taxss® means taxes snd cssesaments
assessed, imposed or levied upon 8 Warehouse and the land upon
which 1t e loeated, Inciuding the Demised Pramiees, from time fo time,
Inciuding payments In leu of texes, and embracss taxes and
assassmenta which are special, unforesesn or extraordinary, as wall ag
those which are regular, foresean or ordinary. if any govemmental
authority imposss, asseasss or aviee 8 tax on rent, or ary othar tax upen
Lessor, as a supplement or substituts, In whole or In part, for real
property taxas, the supslemental or substitute tax shall be deemed o be
8 rezl proparty tax &4¢ shall he desmed W have been levied upon the
Warehouse, including the Demised Promizes, Lesses shail mimburss
Lesanr ite pro-rata share of sakl foregoing real estete taxes within thirty
(30) days after billing *areof by Lessor to Lessea, Any taxes for any
particl year shall be aquitably pro-rated. Lasses ghall be resganalbio for
insuring and for the paymant of all ad vaiorem oF property texes on the
Lusgee's personal proparty atorad In the premisaa or ussd In connaction
With {he premizes. Lesses's pro-rata ehare shall b the fracticn whareby
the numearator ehall be 30,000 and the denominatar shall be 155,000.

Copdition of Premises - Lesses has inapected the premises and accepts
it In tis present conditien as reasonably suitablo for Lessee's purposes,
exoept for latent defecis or conditions not reasonebly discoverable by
nomal visual hepection &f the pramises, Lessea shall repair any
damsge causad by Lessaa's use of the pramises, excopt for normal weer
and sear. Exocapt for the foregoing, Lessor shall keep tha pramises
{including without limktation the roof, exterior wails, foundation, floors,
slructural portions, sewer, plumbing, haating, wiring, air cenditioning,
widows and window giags, doors, driveways, sidewalks and parking
areas) togather with all ather arems as to which Lasses has the exclusive
or nchexciveive use, 171 goed condiion and repalr at all tmes. It is
understoud that Lesses will use large vehicles, including but not limited
1o 18-wheel tractortraliers, for tha transportation ¢f merchendise to and
from “ha promises, and that Lessse will use heavy equipmant, Inciuding
but nat limited to forkifis, f Ipad and unjoad merchandiss to and from
such vehlcles and t0 move merchendiee in and about the premises,
*Narmal waar and tear” sheli Include the wear and tear which results
from the normal use of such vehicies and aquipment for such purposes.

13.  Altormtions /[ Fixtures / Equipment - Lessse shall make no structural
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alterations o the premisas, without the prior consant of Lassor. Lesgge
may make nonstructural aferations and may install and usa Axtures and
equipment In the premises, Inciuding without limitation securtty
equipment, heating / vantiistion / coaling equipment, portable tallets and
forkifte or cther merchandise handiing equipment. Lesess may remove
any such fixtures and equipment at any me and, at the expiration or
earlier teminailon of this Leass, shall repalr any camage o the promises
causad by such Installation, use or removal, except. normal wear and
taar. If the Lazsor 80 slsets ot tho end of the lanse term, the Lassee shall
remové all ronstructural alterations which Lessee may have made % the
Damiged Pramisas during the term of this Lease and shall rapsir any
damage ocsasioned by such removal,

Elgns - Leasee may place, at its expense, signage of auch &ize, nature
£nd contsnt and at such locations on the premizas as Lesses may see
fit, Including but not Iimited to signs Identifying the premisas oeeupied by
Lesses and algns restricting or prohibiting aclcitation or other activities
on the premisss. At the expiration of the Lesss, Lacses agroes to
remeve sald signs and repalr any damsga occasionad by such rerovel,
Further, during tha term of thia Leass umtll removed, Lesses shgll
malnialn such signa In good arder and repalr.

\ltiifss - One electrical mater servas tha entm 8 WAREMOUSE.
Accordingly, Lessee agrees o pay ¥s pro-ata shams of the electrical
charges as billed by the Leseor on & monthly basls, Lessee shall be
responeible for all other Utiiities used by Lessua at the lsased premises,
Lessns's pro-rata share shall be the fraction whenaby the numerstor shall
ba 30,000 and the denominator shall k& 135,000,

Tiagh and Rubbish - Lesses shall bs responsible for the dispesal of all
trash and rubbish ganaratad at the premisea.

» Leasor assures Lezssa of tha quist enjoyment of the

Quiat Enigvmant
promisss and other areas of which Lessse has the exslusive of
honexclusive uss.

Datautt- A party shall be In defauit undar this Lease Hf such party shall fall
1o keap or perform any of the agresmants or dities on ite part comalnad
in thiz Leaas, and shall not sure any such failure within thirty (30) days
after raceipt of notice from the other pary specifying the nature of such
fallure. Upon the occutrence of a default and for 80 lhg a8 such defautt
shall continue to exdst uncwred, the nendefaulting party shal! have the
right at its aption (a) fo declare thia Laase terminated and to retake or
surnender possession of the premisas, as the case may bs, or (b) to cure
the other party's defaut In which svent the defaulting parly shall
ralmbursa the nondafaulting pary upon demand Ons Hundred Tan
Parcent (110%) of the costs incurred by the non-defauiting party In
effecting such cur. Tha faregoing ars the acle and exciugive remedies of
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both parties under this legse.

Untengntabiliv- If the pratmises becomas Untanantable for Lessea's
purpese as the result of fire, storm, earihquake, flood, sminant domain or
othar cauge not tha fault of Latsee, In Lessee's sols and absolute
dissretlon, Lesses ahal! have the right, gt ha apfion (a) to declars this
Lmase tenminated as of the date of such untanartability or (b) to have g
proportionats abatemant of rent for the pericd of time reascnably
required for Lassor to make the premises tenantable.

Surrandef- Upon temingtion of this Loass, whether by expiration of the
term or earller tormination In agcordance with the provisions of this
Leata, inciuding arfcle 12, Lesses shall immedistely sumender
possassion of tha premises in as good condition as when Cellvared to
Lasses, subject to normal wear and tear and conditions wich gre tha
respongibility of Lessor t0 repalr, In broam clean condition snd free of
any and all property placed tn the premises by Lesses.

Lessors Rignt fo Enter- Upon ressonable advaice notice fo Lesses,
Lessor shall have the right to enter upon the premisas for the pyrpose of
inepecting the same, making repalrs therelo or any other reasonable
purpose, provided the same does not unreasenably interfere with
Lessna's Lse of the premizes,

Videcs of Premises - Both (a) st the time of the delivery of the premises
fo Leasee by Lessor upon commencement of this Leags,

timo of the eumendar of the premises to Lessor by Lessee upon
tarmination of thie Lease, Lensor and Lasass shall jolntly participate In &
namalad, dated video of the premises, uaing equipment fumished by
Lasse‘;. A copy of the reautting videctape shall be fumished to Lessor
withowt chargs, '

KMM-ThlaLeauwubemmedbyhhwofuu
gommonweaim of Pennaylvania, the State In which the pramises Is
cated.

Secunty Fancs - Lessse shall have the fight to inctail st its own expanse
& sacurnity wall or fence betwaer: the laased premisas and the portion of
B WAREHOUSE subject t lease t othera. At the temination of this
Lease. Legses shall remove sald securtty fencs or wall and repalr any
damages causad by such.

Notices - All noticas required or pemmiitad hereuncer shall be in witing
end shall be deamed given when delivered In pargon.or by reputshle
evemlight courier or, if mafled, on the thind business day after eent by
contifisd mall, ratum recelpt requestod, and in =ach of tha foregeing
ovents addressaed aa foliows:
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B Warehouise Company

/0 Coldwell Eankar Commercial Davalopas Realty
896 Boavar Drive

DuBoig, PA 15801

Wal-Mart Distribution Center #8027
ATTN: General Manager

100 WalMart Drive

Waoodland, PA 16881

Withacopyto:  WakMant Logistics Legal Department
601 N. Walton Bivd
Bentonville, AR. 72718

#6.  _Ehort Form of Legse - Upon the raquest of eithar party, Lassor and
Lessse wil execvte and acknoMed?e a “"short form’ of this Lesse
appropriets for filng for the purpess of giving pulslic natice of this Lease,
Tha m requasting such flling small pay any and all coats associatad
tharewith. -

27 H

A. One or mor waivers of any covenant or condifon of thia
Leasa by Lessor or (asses shall not be construed as & waiver of the furthar
breach of the same covanant or condition, or of any other covenant of condttion
hersin contained.

B. The covenants, conditions and agreements of this Laass
shall e binding upen and ghall inure to the banofit of the successors, helrs and
2981918 of the parties hereto,

C. The captions, paragreph numbers and tebie of comams
appaaring In this Leasa are Inserted only as a mather of conventence and n no
way define, limil, vonstrue or describe the acope oF intent of this Laase nor In
any way affect this Leass.

D. I any term, covenant cr condition of this Lasse or the
applicstion theraa to any pereon or clroumstancs shall, to any sxterit. ba invalld
or unanforeaably, the remalnder of this Lants, o the spaiication of auch ferm,
cover ent or condifion to persens or circumstancas othe: than those & to which
It I hesid invalid ar unenfercoablo, shall not be affactad thereby; and aach term,
coverant or conditlon of this Leage shall ke valid ant enforced to the fullest
extan: permitted by law.

E. This Lease Agreemsnt does not create any ohlgation or
refstionship auch as a parinership, joint-vant.re or other legal relationship undar
the laws of any state o the foederal goverrment, othar ‘han that of Landlord-
Tenant. Any corraspondoncs or cthar references to Farners or ather simllar
tams il not be deemed o after, amend or change the relstionship betwaen
the parlies hereto unless there ' & formal wiitten sgreement apeciically
detailing the rights, liabiitios and obligatians of the parties as %o a naw,
gpscifically cafined legal relationahip.
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28, SUBORDI Tl N - : Leghas,
upan request of Lessor, will subordingte this Lagss to any first morigags which
Now or hereafter afects the Demised Promizes and o any ranewals,
madifications or extansions of auch mortgege. At Lessors written request, in
which Lessor fumishes Lessse with the name and eddregs of morigages,
Wil excoute and deliver a subordination, normdiaturbencs and
atlomment agreemant, which will subordingte this Lsase to any first m
and will nama such mortgages as an additional Ingured (n any pollsies required
oy Paragraph 8 and deliver to such morigagee coples of Al noticaa required
hemsunder; provided, that such instrumenmt shall be In a farm accaptable to
Leceas, and furthar provided thet a duplicata original theresf, fully exacuted by
such first mortgages, shall forthwith be del,vared to Lesses. Lassnr agrees that
the contiruad amforceablity of the subordination agresment by Lessor o lis
morigagee shall be conditioned upon Lesses being In possession of a vafid
ron-dlsturbanca agresment execited By all prasent and any fture mortgagees
In the form stiached as Exhiblt 1 reganding *he Leass.

2. Rnbre Agreerent / Amendments - This Lesse containg the entire
mmﬁmem«mmeybeamendedmhwﬂmww
parties.

IN VW/ITNESS WHEREOF, this Lease has been signed by the parties on the
dates sat ferth bagkls their signatures, effective as of the later of such datss,

DATE: M; ALy 2O

DATE:_&ZE@L
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WAL~MART

REAL ESTATE — DISTRIBUTION CENTERS DEPARTMENT
WAL-MART STORES, INC * 2001 SE 10TH STREET * Dept. 9566 * BENTONVILLE, AR 727160550

— AR M :
« Phone:* 479-273-6847 * FAX: 479-273-1964 * Email Addr

Patricia Maidt Baggett
Realty Manager
Real Estate, Distribution Centers -

VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL

November 3, 2005

B Warehouse Company :
Coldwell Banker Commercial Developac Realty
996 Beaver Drive

DuBois, PA 15801

Re: Notice of Intent to Renew
Dear Sir or Madam:
Pursuant to Paragraph 3 of the Lease Agreement between W

Warehouse Company dated May 15,2005, Wal-Mart is noti
option to renew the Lease on a month-to-month basis begin

ess: patricia.baggett@wal-mart.com

al-Mart Stores East, LP.and B
fying you of its intent to exercise its
ning on the expiration of the current

I ease under the same terms and conditions of the existing Liease Agreement.

If you have any questions, please dont hesitate to contact me directly.

Patricia Maidt Baggett

Ce:  George V., Cohen
Kim Russell
Diane Salbreiter
Craig Sharkey
Debbye Smith
Brad Rogers

App%}é&ga! terms only
by

WAL-MART, LEGAL DEPT.
Date: | 5\2006"
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DENNISON, DENNISON & HARPER s s
Attorneys at Law et T
Donald J. Demnison (1917-2002) 293 Main Street
John C. Dennison, I Brookville, PA 15825-1291
Troy J. Harper Telephone (814) 849-8316

Fax (814) 849-4656
E-Mail:ddhjohn@usachoice net

September 7, 2005

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.
702 SW 8™ Street
Bentonville, AR 72716

RE: Collateral Assignment of the Lease dated April 15, 1985, of rents
by B Warehouse Corepany in favor of S&T Bank, formerly
The Savings & Trust Company of Pennsylvania

Dear Sir or Madam:

This firm represents S&T Bank as Bonds Paying Agent (the "Bank") pursuant to the
terms of a Mortgage Loan Agreement dated as of April 15, 19885, hereinafter referred to as
"Agreement" by and among the Clearfield County Industrial Development Authority (the
"Authority"), B Warehouse Company and S&T Bank, formerly The Savings & Trust Company of
Pennsylvania,

Pursuant to the Agreement and a Debt Resolution adopted by the Authority on April 18,
1985 (the "Debt Resolution"), the Authority issued Second Mortgage Revenue Bonds, Series
1985, heremafter referred to as "Bonds," in the face amount of Three Hundred Thousand and
00/100 Dollars ($300,000.00). The Bonds are secured by, among other things, (i) a certain
Second Mortgage effective May 7, 1985 on the real property and improvements commonly
known as B Warehouse, Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania (the "Property”), and
(i1) a certain Collateral Assignment of the Lease (the "Assignment of Rents"), effective as of
May 7, 1985, affecting leases and rents at the Property.

Under the terms of the Agreement, the Debt Resolution, and the Bonds, B Warehouse
Company (as the Investor Developer) is required to remit to the Bank (as the Paying Agent) the
funds necessary to pay the monthly interest due on the Bonds. B Warehouse Company has
ceased making the required payments to the Bank and, as a result, the monthly interest payments
due on the Bonds have not been made since October 1, 2004.

RECEIVED
| SEP 12 7005
legallniake By,
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September 7, 2005
Page 2

Pursuant to the Agreement and the other project finance documents described above, the
Baok has provided written notice to B Warchouse Company of its failure to remit the required
payments and, as a result, its failure to make the monthly interest payments on the Bonds.
Despite the Bank's request that it make the required payments, B Warehouse Company has
refused to do so. B Warchouse Company's failure to make these payments is an "Event of
Default" under the Agreement, which remains uncured to date.

Pursuant to the Assignment of Rents, and as more fully described in that document, B
Warehouse assigned all of its interest in present and future leases and rents and income from the
Property to the Bank. B Warehouse was permitted to collect the rents and other sums due under
the leases affecting the Property until the occurrence of an uncured Default by B Warehouse

under the Agreement or other project finance documents.

Be advised that certain Events of Default have occurred and continue under the
Agreement and other project finance documents. On account of such Events of Default, and in
accordance with the terrus of the Agreement and the Assignment of Rents, the right of B
Warehouse to collect rents and income from the Property has been revoked, and the Bank is
entitled to receive all monthly rentals and other income payable under all leases affecting the

Property.

This letter is written to you because you have been identified as a tenant of the Property
and to advise you of the rights of the Bank, as Paying Agent under the Agreement and as
"Assignee" under the Assignment of Rents. Copies of the Agreement and Assignment of Rents
are enclosed for your reference.

Accordingly, you are hereby instructed to pay directly to the Bank, as Assignee under
Assignment of Rents and Paying Agent on the Bonds, all rents and other moneys due or hereafter
payable under your lease for the Property.

Payments should be made payable to:

B Warehouse Bond Fund Account
c/o S&T Bank, Trust Department
256 Main Street

Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825.

Following the date of this notice, if you fail to make any payments to the Bank in
accordance with these instructions, you will not receive credit for such payments and you will
continue to be liable to the Bank for the same until such payments are actually received by the
Bank.
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September 7, 2005
Page 3

Please be advised that the Barnk, as Bonds Paying Agent, Assignee under the Assignment
of Rents, or as Noteholder on the Second Mortgage, has not exercised its rights to take
possession of the Property and has not assumed, nor is it responsible for, any of the obligations of
B Warehouse Company under your lease or relating to the maintenance, repair, and operation of
the Property. '

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this letter or the instructions contained
herein, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned. Thank you for your prompt attention to

this matter.
DENCZ;ZENNISON & HARPER
By % Q;‘W“—\.
iéhn

C. Dennison, II

cc: B Warehouse Company



HON. FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
PRESIDENT JUDGE

F. CORTEZ BELL, 111, ESQUIRE
DisTRICT COURT ADMINISTRATOR

SHARON S. WHIPPLE
DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

OFFICE, OF THE COURT ADMINISTRATOR

FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA HoN. PauL E. CHERRY
PHONE: 814-765-2641 x 5010 CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE JUDGE
Fax: 814-765-7649 230 EAST MARKET STREET, SUITE 228
EMAIL: fbell@clearfieldco.org CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830-2448

March 15, 2013
RE: 2005-1751-CD

Wal-Mart Stores East, L.P.
Vs,

B Warehouse Company
S & T Bank

To All Parties and Counsel:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above-captioned case
without notice, because the Court records show that no activity in the case for a period of at
least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to
Proceed. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of
Clearfield County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement to
Proceed must be filed on or before May 14, 2013.

If you fail to file the required Statement of Intention to Proceed within the
required time period, the case will be terminated.

Sincerely,

FAC Y
F. Cortez Bell, 111, Esquire
Court Administrator

FILED
7 MAR 15 2003

William A. Shaw '
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



FILED
MAR 15 2013

Willam A, Spa,,,
Pmﬂwonotary/o,e,k of Courtg

Ko mba«\\{ Russell, £sg.

No letters for dﬁ@ﬂd@“’% they were ngt Serveqy,
S

Blda. Y0

3 50836()%7/ Partway’

Blu Bell | PA 194222



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

WAL-MART STORES EAST, L.P. . NO. 2005-1751-CD
Plaintiff
Vs.
B WAREHOUSE COMPANY
S & T BANK
Defendants

E R R S

ORDER
NOW, this 20th day of June, 2013, upon the Court’s review of the record, with the
Court noting from the docket there has been no activity in the case since November 9, 2005
and that a Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Casé had been mailed to the parties
March 15, 2013 with no response having been received, pursuant to the provisions of Rule
of Judicial Administration 1901 the case is hereby DISMISSED for inactivity. The

Prothonotary shall code the case in Full Court as Z-1901A.

BY THE COURT,

kil

FREDRIC J\MUMERMAN
President Judge

NoCC-

®IQ 14
Z 27%313

6 William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

N4




